1
dc1601bf
DEMO MANUAL DC1601B
 DESCRIPTION
LTM4607EV
High Efficiency PolyPhase
Buck-Boost Power Supply
Demonstration circuit DC1601B is a PolyPhase® power

DC1601b F04c
VOUT
200mV/DIV
IOUT
STEP 10A/DIV
6
dc1601bf
DEMO MANUAL DC1601B
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Common Required Circuit Components:
1 2 CIN1, CIN6 CAP, ALUM, 100μF, 20%, 50V SUNCON, 50ME100WX+TS
2 4 CIN2, CIN3, CIN7, CIN8 CAP, X5R, 4.7μF, 10%, 50V, 1206 TAIYO YUDEN, UMK316BJ475KL-T
3 4 CO1, CO4, CO9, CO10 CAP, X5R, 22μF, 25V, 20%, 1812 TDK, C4532X5R1E226M
4 4 CO2, CO3, CO11, CO12 CAP, OS-CON, 180μF, 16V, E9 SANYO, 16SEPC180MX+T
5 1 CSS1 CAP, X7R, 0.01μF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C103KAT4A
6 1 C4 CAP, X5R, 0.1μF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033D104KAT4A
7 2 C3, C6 CAP, COG, 22pF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033A220KAT4A
8 2 L1, L2 IND IRON POWER SMT FIXED, 3.3μH TOKO, FDA1254-3R3M=P3
9 4 RS1 TO RS4 RES, CHIP, 0.015Ω 1/2W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, WSL1206R0150FEA
10 1 R1 RES, CHIP, 100k, 1/16W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KJNEA
11 4 R10 TO R13 RES, CHIP, 0Ω, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
12 4 R6, R7, R8, R9 RES, CHIP, 100Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKEA
13 1 U2  IC, LTC6902CMS LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTC6902CMS#PBF
Common Additional Demo Board Circuit Components:
1 0 C1, C2, C5, C7, C9 TO C17 CAP, 0603
2 CFF1, CP1 TO CP4 (OPT)
3 0 CO7, CO15, CO23, CO31, CIN9, CAP, 1206
4 CIN4, CIN5, CIN13, CIN17 (OPT)
5 0 CIN10, CIN14 (OPT) CAP, ALUM, SIZE 8mm × 12.5mm
6 0 CO28 (OPT) CAP, OS-CON, 180μF, 16V, E9 SANYO, 16SEPC180MX
7 0 RUVLO1, R3, (OPT) RES, CHIP, 0603
8 0 CO19, CO20, CO27 (OPT) CAP, OS-CON, F8
9 0 CO5, CO13, CO21, CO29 (OPT) CAP, D3L
10 1 D1 ZENER DIODE, 4.7V CENTRAL SEMI, CMDZ5230B-7-F
11 1 R2 RES, CHIP, 5.1k, 1/16W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08055K10JNEA
12 1 R23 RES, CHIP, 0, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12060000Z0EA
Common Hardware:
1 1 JP1 2mm SINGLE ROW HEADER, 3-PIN SAMTEC, TMM-103-02-L-S
2 2 JP2, JP3 2mm SINGLE ROW HEADER, 4-PIN SAMTEC, TMM-104-02-L-S
3 3 JP1, JP2, JP3 SHUNT SAMTEC, 2SN-BK-G
4 8 TP1, TP3, TP6, TP8 TO TP12 TESTPOINT, TURRET, 0.095" MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
5 8 TP2, TP4, TP5, TP7(X2) STUD, TESTPIN PEM KFH-032-10
6 4 TP2, TP4, TP5, TP7 NUT, BRASS 10-32 ANY #10-32
7 4 TP2, TP4, TP5, TP7 RING, LUG #10 KEYSTONE #10
8 4 TP2, TP4, TP5, TP7 WASHER, TIN PLATED BRASS ANY #10
9 4 STAND OFF STAND-OFF, NYLON 0.50" TALL KEYSTONE, 8833 (SNAP ON)
7
dc1601bf
DEMO MANUAL DC1601B
PARTS LIST
Demo Board 1601B-A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components:
1 1 DC1601 (COMMON BOM)
2 1 R4 RES, CHIP, 0Ω, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
3 1 R5 RES, CHIP, 154k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603154KFKEA
4 1 R22 RES, CHIP, 3.57k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K57FKEA
5 2 U1, U3 IC, LTM4607EV#PBF, 15mm × 9mm × 2.3mm LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTM4607EV#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components:
1 0 CIN11, CIN12, CIN15, CIN16
(OPT)
CAP, 1206
2 0 CO17, CO18, CO25, CO26
(OPT)
CAP, 1812
3 0 C8, C10 (OPT) CAP, 0603
4 0 L3, L4 (OPT) IND IRON POWER SMT FIXED, 3.3μH
5 0 R14 TO R21 (OPT) RES, CHIP, 0603
6 0 RS5 TO RS8 (OPT) RES, CHIP, 1206
7 0 U4, U5 (OPT) IC, LTM4607EV#PBF, 15mm × 9mm × 2.3mm LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTM4607EV#PBF
Demo Board 1601B-B
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components:
1 1 DC1601 (COMMON BOM)
2 2 CIN11, CIN12 CAP, X7R, 4.7μF, 50V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR71H475K
3 2 CO17, CO18 CAP,  X5R, 22μF, 16V, 20%, 1812 TDK, C4532X7R1C226M
4 1 C8 CAP, NPO, 22pF, 50V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06035A220JAT2A
5 1 L3 IND IRON POWER SMT FIXED, 3.3μH TOKO, FDA1254-3R3M=P3
6 1 R5 RES, CHIP, 205k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603205KFKEA
7 4 R14 TO R17 RES, CHIP, 0Ω, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
8 1 R22 RES, CHIP, 2.37k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K37FKEA
9 2 RS5, RS6 RES, CHIP, 0.015Ω 1/2W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, WSL1206R0150FEA
10 3 U1, U3, U4 I.C., LTM4607EV#PBF, 15mm × 9mm × 2.3mm LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTM4607EV#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components:
1 0 CIN15, CIN16 (OPT) CAP, 1206

8
dc1601bf
DEMO MANUAL DC1601B
Demo Board 1601B-C
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components:
1 1 DC1601 (COMMON BOM)
2 4 CIN11, CIN12, CIN15,
CIN16
CAP, X7R, 4.7μF, 10%, 50V, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR71H475K
3 4 CO17, CO18, CO25, CO26 CAP, X5R, 22μF, 16V, 20%, 1812 TDK, C4532X7R1C226M
4 2 C8, C10 CAP, NPO, 22pF, 50V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06035A220JAT2A
5 2 L3, L4 IND IRON POWER SMT FIXED, 3.3μH TOKO, FDA1254-3R3M=P3
6 9 R4, R14 TO R21 RES, CHIP, 0Ω, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
7 1 R5 RES, CHIP, 154k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603154KFKEA
8 1 R22 RES, CHIP, 1.78k, 1/16W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K78FKEA
9 4 RS5 TO RS8 RES, CHIP, 0.015Ω 1/2W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, WSL1206R0150FEA
10 4 U1, U3, U4, U5 IC, LTM4607EV#PBF, 15mm × 9mm × 2.3mm LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTM4607EV#PBF
PARTS LIST
9